

In the Court of District Judge, South 24-Parganas

Misc. Case (Arb.) No. 51 of 2024 (R-51)

CNR-WBSP01-007491-2024

Present : Sri Dinanath Prasad (WB00639) District Judge-in-charge,
South 24 Parganas at Alipore

Palash Khatua and Anr.

... Petitioners

Vs.

M/s. Shriram Finance Ltd.

... Opposite Party

Order No. 01, dated 12.06.2024

This is an application under section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1966, as amended up to date.

Court fees paid is correct.

Registered as a Misc. Case.

Requisites put in.

Process fee is paid.

Issue requisites accordingly.

Petitioners file an application under section 151 of C.P.C for stay of operation of the impugned order.

It appears from the record that no caveat has been filed.

This case has been filed under section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, challenging the *ex parte* Award dated 18.03.2024 passed by the Ld. Arbitrator in reference Arbitration Case No. 2052 of 2024.

It is submitted on behalf of the Ld. Advocate for the petitioners that the entire amount has been paid, but without issuing any notice, the arbitration award has been passed *ex parte* against the petitioners.

Heard the submission of the Ld. Advocate for the petitioners.

Perused the record.

From the copy of the documents filed on behalf of the petitioners, it appears that a *prima facie* case is made out by the petitioners in support of their prayer for stay of operation of the Award.

Hence,

it is,

ORDERED

that the operation of the *ex parte* Award dated 18.03.2024 in Reference Arbitration Case No. 2052 of 2024 is, hereby, stayed till **10.07.2024**.

Fix **10.07.2024** for and S/R and A/D

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/- Sri Dinanath Prasad

District Judge, I/c

Sd/- Sri Dinanath Prasad

District Judge, I/c